

No. A114945

**CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR**

DANIEL AND KATHLEEN SHEEHAN,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

THE SAN FRANCISCO 49ers, LTD.,

Defendant and Respondent.

After Judgment by the
San Francisco County Superior Court, CGC-05-447679
Honorable James Warren, Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

CHAPMAN, POPIK & WHITE LLP
Mark A. White (SBN 88332)
Benjamin J. Riley (SBN 226904)
650 California Street, 19th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 352-3000
Facsimile: (415) 352-3030

Ann Brick (SBN 65296)
Margaret C. Crosby (SBN 56812)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
DANIEL and KATHLEEN SHEEHAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
A.	The Three-Prong <i>Hill</i> Test Was Authoritatively Clarified by the California Supreme Court in <i>Loder</i> as a Screening Standard for De Minimis Claims, Which Does Not Displace the Well-Established Balancing Standard Requiring a Careful Weighing of the Challenged Privacy Invasion Against Its Offered Justification..	3
1.	<i>Loder</i> and <i>Lungren</i> Both Constitute Authoritative Judicial Precedent Clarifying and Restating <i>Hill</i> 's Three-Prong Prima Facie Test.	5
2.	Appellate Cases Applying the <i>Hill</i> Three-Prong Test in Demurrer Cases Reflect Its Threshold Screening Function.	10
B.	None of the Differences Between Privacy Intrusions by Government Versus Private Organizations or Businesses Identified in <i>Hill</i> Bear Upon the Three-Prong Prima Facie Test for an Article I, Section 1 Claim, as All of These Are Instead Factors to be Weighed and Considered Under the Traditional Balancing Standard..	12
1.	None of the Considerations Recognized in <i>Hill</i> as Distinguishing Article I, Section 1's Application to Private Organizations or Businesses Provides Any Support to the 49ers Here.	12
2.	All of the <i>Hill</i> Considerations Distinguishing Privacy Intrusions by Businesses or Other Private Organizations Form a Part of the Traditional Article I, Section 1 Balancing Analysis, Not the Three-Prong Prima Facie Test.	15
C.	Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence Provides an Important and Continuing Source of Guidance as Persuasive Authority for the Interpretation of Article I, Section 1's Privacy Protection.	16
D.	The Sheehans Have Never Voluntarily Consented to the Full-Body Pat-down Searches as a Condition of Entering Monster Park, and Any	

“Implied” Consent Represented by Their Awareness of the Search Policy Does Not Vitiating Their Prima Facie Claim for an Article I, Section 1 Violation.	18
1. <i>Hill</i> Itself Establishes That Implied Consent Is Not an Absolute Defense to All Article I, Section 1 Claims.	21
2. The 49ers’ Absolutist Implied Consent Theory Is Also Unsupported by Any Other Case Authority, Including <i>TBG</i> and <i>Feminist Women’s Health Center</i>	22
3. The 49ers’ Implied Consent Theory Also Finds No Support in Fourth Amendment Case Authority, Nor from Strained Business-World Analogies.	26
4. The Doctrine of Unconstitutional Conditions Provides Important Teaching on the Qualified Significance of Implied Consent in Cases Involving Private-Sector Article I, Section 1 Violations.	28
E. The Sheehans’ Privacy Interest in Avoiding Full-body Pat-Down Searches Is Fundamental, Not Minimal, and the 49ers Have Presented No Evidence Justifying This Serious Privacy Invasion as a Legitimate Security Measure at Monster Park.	30
III. CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Collier v. Miller</i> , 414 F. Supp. 1357 (S.D. Tex. 1976)	17, 27, 29, 30
<i>Cramer v. Consolidated Freightways, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Gaioni v. Folmar</i> , 460 F. Supp. 10 (M.D. Ala. 1978)	17, 29
<i>Johnston v. Tampa Sports Authority</i> , 442 F.Supp. 2d 1257 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	13, 29, 31, 33
<i>Leonel v. American Airlines</i> , 400 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Ringe v. Romero</i> , 624 F.Supp. 417 (W.D. La. 1985)	27
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).	19
<i>Stroeber v. Commission Veteran’s Auditorium</i> , 453 F.Supp. 926 (S.D. Iowa 1977)	29
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	30
<i>Wheaton v. Hagan</i> , 435 F.Supp. 1134 (M.D.N.C. 1977)	17, 30

California Cases

<i>Alfaro v. Terhune</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 492 (2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1136 (2003)	5
<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 16 Cal.4th 307 (1997)	4, 6
<i>Barbee v. Household Automotive Finance Corp.</i> , 113 Cal. App. 4th 525 (2003)	23
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Commissioner</i> , 3 Cal.4th 903 (1992)	7
<i>City of Simi Valley v. Superior Court</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4th 1077 (2003)	10
<i>Clausing v. San Francisco Unified School District</i> , 221 Cal. App. 3d 1224 (1990)	11
<i>Coalition Advocating Legal Housing Options v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4th 451 (2001)	5
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Center v. Superior Court</i> , 52 Cal. App. 4th 1234 (1997)	22-23, 24, 33
<i>Heller v. Norcal Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 8 Cal.4th 30 (1994)	11
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 7 Cal.4th 1 (1994)	passim
<i>Ingersoll v. Palmer</i> , 43 Cal.3d 1321 (1986)	23
<i>In re Carmen M.</i> , 141 Cal. App. 4th 478 (2006)	5
<i>Kraslawsky v. Upper Deck Co.</i> , 56 Cal. App. 4th 179 (1997).	6, 20
<i>Loder v. City of Glendale</i> ,	

14 Cal.4th 846 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 807 (1997)	passim
<i>Mansell v. Otto</i> , 108 Cal. App. 4th 265 (2003)	10
<i>Nahrstedt v. Lakeside Village Condominium Ass’n</i> , 8 Cal.4th 361 (1994)	10
<i>People v. Carlson</i> , 187 Cal. App. 3d Supp. 6 (1986)	30, 31
<i>People v. Crowson</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 623 (1983)	18
<i>People v. Hyde</i> , 12 Cal.3d 158 (1974)	19
<i>People v. Karis</i> , 46 Cal.3d 612 (1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1012 (1989)	7
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> , 143 Cal. App. 4th 1183 (2006)	30
<i>People v. Terrell</i> , 141 Cal. App. 4th 1371 (2006)	7
<i>Porten v. University of San Francisco</i> , 64 Cal. App. 3d 825 (1976)	3
<i>Smith v. Fresno Irrigation District</i> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 147 (1999)	16, 23
<i>Stackler v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 105 Cal. App. 3d 240 (1980)	10
<i>TBG Insurance Services Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th 443 (2002)	22, 24, 25, 26

Other State Cases

<i>Jacobsen v. City of Seattle</i> , 658 P.2d 653 (Wash. 1983)	17
<i>Nakamoto v. Fasi</i> , 635 P.2d 946 (Haw. 1981)	27, 29
<i>State v. Iaccarino</i> , 767 So.2d 470 (Fla. App. 2000)	17
<i>State v. Seglen</i> , 700 N.W. 2d 702 (N.D. 2005)	17, 27, 30

Statutes

Civil Code section 56, et seq	11
-------------------------------------	----

Other Sources

13 Cal. Jur. 3d, Constitutional Law, §224, fn. 2	6
41 University of Miami Law Review 729 (March 1987)	14
http://www.49ers.com/tickets/season.php?section=Tickets	14
